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PREP ACE.
About one mile north of the Court House at Scho-

harie New York, stands a substantial stone building

erected and used as a church before the Revolution.

In October 1780. Sir. John Johnson, the Indian

Chief Brant, with a large force of soldiers, Tories

and Indians visited the Schoharie Valley, murdered

one hundred of the inhabitants, destroyed their

houses and barns and 100,000 bushels of grain.

The invaders attacked the Fort which had been

constructed about the church, but it was defended

with such vigor they withdrew. A cannon ball fired

by the enemy pierced the roof of the church and

lodged in a rafter.

The ground about this church, now known as the

Old Stone Fort; long used as a burial place, is a

modern cemetery well laid out and cared for. The

building is now the home of the Schoharie County

Historical Society who have an interesting collec-

tion of ancient relics in the museum on the second

The view from the tower is one of unusual beauty;

the distant hills, the rocks, the river winding

through the field and meadows are suggestive of

the peace and tranquility which now prevail in this

charming valley. Close at hand the well travelled

road crosses Fox's Creek whose waters ripple over

its stoney bed as in the days of yore when the Indi-

an had his wigwam by the river into which this

stream flows.



Beneath our feet lie buried many former residents

of the county-seat, among them a number of the

writer's friends and acquaintances, trends of other

days when he was a yearly visitor to this beautiful

valley, drawn thither by its wealth of geoloj^ical

treasures. Reverently we walk among- the graves
reading here and there a well known name inscribed

upon the stones, and pause beside the last resting

place of one who loved this valley, whose life and
whose name is a precious and cherished memory,
and in remembrance of whom these inscriptions

have been transcribed and are herein preserved.

Prank D. Andrews.
ViNELAND, N. J.

January 19, 1917.
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BURIALS
IN THE

OIvD STONE FORT CEMETERY,

SCHOHARIE, N. Y.

Adams, William W. 1828— 1890

Phebe Wright, wife of, 1824— 1880

Akeley, Martin A. Nov 7 1847

L. Catharine Rossman, his wife, Dec 19 1850

June 15 1909

Albro, Mary Alice Scribner wife of Addis Albro, Apr
6 1859 Aug 12 1905

Iva Dell, dau. of. Apr 20 1881 May 24 1883

Andrews, Kittie Gallup, wife of Frank D, Andrews.

born June 15 1842 died May 10 1880

Arner. Kate Becroft, wife of Caleb W. Arner, died

June 17 1885 aged 46

Badgley, Ann S. dau. of John J. & Ursula, died July

II 1853 aged I year 9 months

George N. sou of. died Nov 26 1856 a. i y. 10 d.

S. D. died Jan 25 1878 aged 21 y, i m. 5 d.

Baker, Clinton Stanley Serg Co G 26 Regt U S Vols d.

in I^uzon, Phillippine Islands, Sept 26 igoo a. 22

Michael, March 8 1848 [1878]

Christina Cornell, his wife, Nov 18 1849 Aug 2

Alice F. Hanson, his wife Oct3 1863 Nov 1.5 1902

Ball, Elizabeth M. daughter of John & Margaret, died

March 11 1839 aged 2 years i months 24 days

Johnnes, 15 N. Y. Mil Rev War
Peter, 2 m 15 N. Y. Mil Rev War
William died Jan 23 1861 aged 83 years 11 days

Mary K. daughter of John & Margaret, died

Oct. 22 1835 aged 11 22 da\s
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Barton, Edna 1873— '^79

Eveline, wife of Wm. Barton.

Ransom, b. Apr 19 1829 d. Jan 26 1896

Amanda Gridley his wife Mar i 1844 Feb 13 1901

Elem J. d. Dec 11 1883 a. 18 y. 4 m. 11 days

Viola U. 1849—18-

Wm. H.
Ann Elvenah Miller his wifed. Aug 27 1878 a. 30

Children: Lucy Ann, Jennie May, b. May 17

1882 d. Aug 7 1882 Alma E July 15 1867 July

14 1878 IvOrena, Aug 16 1869 Oct 15 1894

Carrie, May 9 1871 Dec 20 1891 Lizzie, May 12

1873 Mary, Oct 3 1875

Bassler, Benjamin E. d. Mar 24 1900 a. 64 years

Gertrude Baker his wife 1839— 1913

Peter, son of, d. Feb 22 1893 ^- '^

Cyrus D. d. March 28 1845 a. 2 years

Ella P. d. Aug 2 1860 a. 28 years

Jennie A. d. April 28 1870 in her 7th year

Josiah d. Nov 20 1882 a. 68 j'ears

Jane his wife d. Aug 31 1887 a. 70

Peter d. Jan 28 1864 a. 24 years

Becker, Abram b. Dec 29 183 1 d. Dec i 1892

Ellen W. his wife b. Mar 8 1832 d. Mar 2 1914

Laura E. wife of Willington D. d, Apr 28 1883

aged 21 years 7 months 16 days

Margaret Severson, wife of William, died Apr 3

1858 aged 75 years 4 months 8 d:iys

Mary, wife of David J. died Dec 6 1836 aged 3::

years 9 months 10 days

Peter born Oct 12 1802 died Jan 20 1887

Baly Mann, his wife, Jnn 12 1803 Dec 24 18S4

William died July 27 1838 aged 77 y. 10 m 25 d

William H. 1829— 19 10

Esther Hallenbeck 1830— 1911

Philip H. their sou.
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Becraft, Jacob 1797— 1831

Rebecca 1806—1870

Benedict, IvUcy Abott, wife of Calvin, died Aug 17 1856

Charles, son of Calvin & Lucy, died Oct 13 1856

aged 4 months 8 days

Celia L,. daughter of Calvin and Lucy, died Nov
28 1855 ^ged 3 years 6 months 12 daj's

Benjah, Rev. Christopher, d. Mar 3 1862 a. 42 y. 3d.

Bergh, James 1845— 19 15

Peter S, died May 27 19 13 aged 81 years

Amelia, his wife, died Jan 13 1883 aged 40 years

Bice, Julia Ann, wife of Peter d. Sept 5 1838 a. 28 y i 25

Grant L. Oct. 23 1888

Huldah Akeley his wife, Apr 9 1872

Bills, Mary July 28 1850 aged 81 years 3 m 14 days

Brigham, Dr. Origin Aug 6 1816 aged 58 y. 10 m 27 d.

Borst. Fay L. 1881 Verta, his wife, 1887

Bouck, Sarah J. born Oct 1829 died Jan 1891

Warner, Nov 25 1872 July 5 1907

his wife, Oct 2 1874

Boyd, Alexander, died Aug 8 1857 aged 94 years

Elizabeth wife of Alexander, d. Feb 3 1813 a. 45
Hugh died July 4 1830 a. 21 years

Margaret wife of Wm. A. Boyd and daughter of

Roger and Margaret Dougherty died Sept 7 1830

aged 24 years 3 months 10 days

Mary daughter of William & Sarah M. born July

22 1844 died June 6 1906

William A. born Dec 13 1802 died Sept 17 1880

S. Maria Sternberg his wife born Sept i 1807

died Oct 25 188

1

Bragaw, Loucinda Parslow wife of John A Feb 29 1828

Nov 24 1906

Briggs, George Dec 28 1864 Dec 6 1904

Brooks, Jennie E. Barton wife of Thomas died Sept 17

1899 aged 20 years 5 months 4 days
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liiOvVii, H iry A, died Nov 4 1894 aged 47 years

Mary L. wife of Henry A. died July 3 1906

son of Henry A. and Mary h. died June

10 1879 aged 10 months 27 days

Mary Louise, daughter of Henry A. and Mary L.

died January 13 1907

Mary 1782— 1868

Bullock, Charles C. Nov 25 1841

Edi^ar S. July 24 1849 Sept 26 1899

Helen Augusta, Sept 23 1848 Feb 14 1849

Joseph, Feb 11 1814 Aug 4 1898 [1874]

Anna Marie Snyder his wife, June 19 1818 July 25

Burk, James E. 1832—1865

Rebecca h. his wife 1837— 1910

Cady, Harry H. May 11 1874 Oct 2 1914

Cain, Anson P. 1874— 19 14

Cora Rose his wife 1884— 19-

Campbell, Ida daughter of Simeon & Aurelia, died June

7 1880 aged 13 years 7 months 7 days

Canaday, Jane Webb wife of Theodore, died Dec 18

1 87 1 aged 43 years 6 months 22 days

Our daughter born and died Dec 18 1871

Case, Allen 1807— 1887

Philinda Chichester, his wife, 1813— 188[

David E. 1833— 1911

Mary Jane Mulford his wife, 1833— 1876

Charlotte Mayham Morehouse his wife, 1834— 19-

Childreu of David E. <fe Mary J. — Orlean Dewitt

1857— 1858 Jennie Maria Swart i860— 1880 In-

tered at Princes Anne, Maryland.

Cassdy, Julia P'lannegin wife of John, died Apr 19 187

1

aged 26 y. 3 m. 7 d. Also an infant d. Apr 186S

Catherine daughter of Martiu & Catherine, died

Aug 8 1812 aged 39 years 7 months 8 days

Caswell, Carrie; Jones, wife of Albert, bori; Sept 24 1865

died Jan 19 1900
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Chadderdon, dau. E. L. & Libbie d Nov 7 187 1 a 2 y 3 m
P. D. Sgt Co D 6 th N. Y. Cal

Clark, Jacob died Avg 21 1884 aged 39 years 2 ni, 27 d.

Johu died Mar 13 1851 aged 44 years 3 m, 13 d.

John T. 1884 Edith, his wife, 1885

Elizabeth S. 1905 Peter S. Jr. 1907— 191

3

Josiah, died Dec 3 1846 aged 75 years 11 mo. 2 d.

Helen wife of Josiah, d. Dec 31 1842 a. 60 y. 11 18

Nancy Snyder wife of Joseph, d. Aug 24 1904 a 91

Napoleon, d. Mar 11 188 1 a. 71 years 6 mo. 4 da.

Roxanua wifeof Napoleon d. Mar 22 1883 a 67 y 18

Peter S, 1842

Annie M. his wife, 1849

Claude A. 1871— 1914 Charles S. 1874

Peter Vroman, b. Nov 22 1817 d. Feb 18 1869

Sarah Hare, wife of Peter V. born Dec 6 1830

died Aug 7 1873

Colebrook, John S. May 31 1842

Helen M. Swart, wife of John S. born June 20

1828 died May 2 1906

Collins, James H. d. May 3 1856 a. 26 years i mo. 22 d.

Lavina Deyo, wifeof James, Relict of John Pal-

mer, May 15 1827 March 21 1906

Conaly, Mary daughter of Patrick and J. died Jan 23

1867 aged 20 years 10 months 5 days

Cook, William Co M 7 Regt N. Y. Hv Arty died Feb

24 1905 aged 80

Couch, Brush died March 10 1849 aged i y. 6 mo. 10 d.

Charles Dec 3 1845 June 7 1816

Agnes Smith, his wife, Sept 1853—19-

S. Bradley June 21 1S92 Aug 16 1900

Lee, die(i Jan 28 1890 aged 24 years 3 months

Mariah, June 10 18S1 aged 66 years 4 mo. 18 d.

Smith B. July 14 1881 aged 70 years 22 days

Lydia A. Eaton, wife of Smitli B. died Oct 25

1890 aged 57 years 3 months 9 da>s
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Conger, M. A.

Couthey, Bernice Our baby aged i year

Dietz, Abram 1793— 1856

Nancy Shaver, his wife 1793— 1872

Abram died May 25 1863 aged 57yrs 7 mo. 23 d.

Albert, son of Abram & Lucy A. died Aug 22

1833 aged 2 years 4 months 24 days

Palmyra, dau of Abram & Lucy A. died May 22

1848 aged 20 years 3 months 5 days

Albert 1840— 1909

Mary J. Pangborn his wife, 1839— 1879

David D. 1829— 1850

Edith V. Sept i 1885 Jan 26 1902

Edwin, 1856

Catherine E. Hunter, his wife, 1857— 1914

Edwin A. 1876

Pearl B. Rickard his wife, 1880— 1910

Jacob H. 182 1.

Sarah E. Rich his wife, 1832— 1893
Libbie, Laura, Irving, Their children

John, died June 18 1886 aged 72 years 2 m. 17 d.

Janette Mann, his wife, died Jan 20 1875 aged

62 years 7 months 12 days

John F. born June 6 1856 died May 4 1896

John L. 1868 Ella J. Vroman his wife, 1877
Lola L. their daughter, 1898— 1913

Julia Ann, daughter of John J. & Cynthia, died

June I 1854 aged 2 years 8 months 13 days

Kate Lawyer, wife of William, d. Feb 2 1874 a. 73
Paul, born May 31813 died June 15 1880

Anna Maria, born July 19 1814, died Oct 8 1847
aged 33 years 3 months 2 days

Catharine, born Feb 7 18 18 Wives of Paul Deitz

Peter, died June 4 18 54 aged 70 yrs. 10 m. 19 dys

Mary C. Sternberg his wife, died Jan 29 1836
aged 49 years i monlh 9 days



11

Deitz, Peter Jr. d. Nov 19 1879 aged 79 y. 5 mo. 2 days

Christiana, wife of Peter Jr. d. Dec 23 1863 aged

55 years 10 days

1782 Here lys the body of Thora Ta Dietz

Departed this life Feb 7 aged 65

William d. Feb 16 1794 aged 44 yrs. 2 mo, 9 dys.

Revolutionary Soldier

William, died Mar 5 1865 aged 55 yrs. i mo 24 d

William, born Oct 6 1856 died May 4 1896

William A. born Nov 14 18 18 died Sept i 1864

Lovinia Fanning, his wife, born Feb 22 1832

Dow, Nancy died Apr 5 18 16 in the 33 year of her age

Dugan, Theresa C. daughter of James & Jane, died Aug
3 1886 aged 8 years 3 months i day

Dunckel, Fanny J. Miller, d. Nov 28 1869 a.33 y 7 m 11 d

Eaton, Alanson Apr 25 1883 aged 48 years 2 days

Eckerson, Jacob Battery K. 3 N. Y. Lit Art 1847— 1914

Major Thos. 15 N. Y. Mil Rev War
Enders, Alexander V. Dec 29 1899 aged 70 y. 10 m. 13 d

Daniel Augustus, Sept 17 1825 a. 16 y. 7 m. 3 d.

John died Jan 3 1847 aged 69 years 6 mo. 4 days

John, d. Sept 27 1864

Madeline, wife of John, died Dec 20 1865 aged

71 years 3 months 8 days

Monroe, died Jan 9 1853 aged 29 years 7 rao. 28 d

Wm. 15 N. Y. Mil Rev War

Farquher, Arthur H. Oct 27 1840 Aug 9 1899 [1876]

Maria C. Benjamin, his wife, Apr 13 184 1 Nov 18

Ida May Schoolcraft, June 20 1857 Jan 27 1S86

Amanda N. Wright, Mar 20 1857 Oct 12 1906

Arthur H. Sergt Co B 4 N Y Hvy Art Enlisted

Oct I 1 86 1 discharged & re-enlsted Nov 17 1863

Disch'd Sept 26 1865

Feeck, Leona J. dau. of Charles and Catharine, Mar 30

1884 July 28 1884

Paul Witherton, son of Charles & Catharine, Sept
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II 1877 Dec 17 1885

John, died Apr 4 1878 aged 62 years 1 1 mo. 11 d.

Fisher, Jacob A. L,. 1845-1892 Wilderness Spottsylvania

Cold Harbor Petersburg!! This monument dedi-

cated to the memory of the dead heroes by Abra-
ham Schell and Catharine B. Schell.

When the bugle note sounded to the resque he

rushed to the field. He agreed with the great

Humboldt. "The Universe is governed by Law"
Fox, Jenette Vroman, wife of George H. died Nov 11

1889 aged 78 years 10 months i day

Fredendall, Betsey wife of Philip, died Oct 11 1886 aged

76 years 9 mouths 16 days

Jacob, d. Feb 14 1863 aged 82 years 4 mo. 13 days

Margaret Crounse, d. July 27 1868 a 85 y 4 m 22 d
Fries, Frederick, July 12 1861 June 3 1904

Minnie Jones, his wife, Oct 24 1869

Frink, Rachel Ann, wife of Abram, died Aug3 1863

aged 35 years 9 months 17 days

Funk, Howard B. 1900.

Mabel W. Apr 27 1893 Oct 21 1905

Gage, William Jr. died July 18 1890 aged 79 years

Martha Carey , wife of Wm. Gage Jr. died Oct 3
1852 aged 37 years 11 months 2 days

Maria, wife of Wm. Gage Jr. d May 14 1895 a. 79
Gallup, Almerin 1810— 1888

Catherine Sternbergh, his wife, b. May 10 181

1

Gamble, Adney son of Adney W. & Mary, died Nov 30
1882 aged 9 months 20 days

Uiric George, b. Sept 26 1893 d. Dec 13 1893
Gardiner: EPGDSG OHG BFG HVG P

GGJUG EGL ELBMGBJGBJV
Gardner, Anna Josephine, June 23 1833 June 9 1859

.Melborne, Oct 10 1835 Sept 19 1836

Emma b. Oct 27 1837 d. May 29 1874
Harvey, born Sept 8 1S28 Mary, b. Mar 10 183

1
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Hiram J. horn Jan 28 1823 died May 7 1899
Hannah M. born Dec 29 1824 died June 13 1876

Job, Feb 16 1 801 May 10 1838

Catherine Nelson his wife. Nov 24 1803 Aug 9 '87

John, died Apr 10 1876 aged 84 y. i ni. 4 d.

Germond, John H. died at Washington D. C. January 10

1865 aged 32 years 4 niontlis 6 days

Oron, died Apr 7 1872 ao;ed 71 y. 6 ui. 23 d.

Hannah VVilber, wife of Oron, died Apr 27 1890

aged 86 jears 7 months
Oron, died July 14 1877 aged 32 y. i m. 16 d.

Getter, Albert Frederick d. Mar 8 1893 a 74 y 11 ra 16

Lucy, wife of Frederick, died May 13 1883 aged

61 years 5 months 18 days

Elvena, d. Jan 7 1890 a. 37 y. 9 m. 14 d,

Catherine P. dau. of Ferdinand & Helen, died

Sept 4 1844 aged 2 years 5 months 12 days

George H. d. Dec 187 1 a. 7 y. 2 m. 8 d.

Peter, d. June 27 1875 a. 16 y. i m, 27 d.

Franklin,

William d. Feb 20 1893 a. 84 y 10 m. i d.

Elida A. Fanning, wife of William

William Jr. Annie [No dates given]

George H. son of William Jr. & Elida, died Dec 8

1 87 1 aged 7 years 2 months 3 days

Greenough. Nellie M, Snyder, wife of John S. 1885- 1912

Grigg, Benjamin, d, July 7 1890 a. 63 y. 4 m. 5 d

Catharine his wife, 1826— 1914

Gideon V. Nov 14 1838 Apr 3 191

1

Dewitt C. son of G. V. & C. M. d. Ftb 4 1880

aged 16 years 8 months 21 days

Smith, son of G. V. & C. M. d. 26 1890 aged 6

months 26 days

Christina. M. wife of G. V
Jerome, died June 20 1849 aged 18 y. 17 d.

John P. Feb 10 1869 a. 71 y. 5 m. 5 d.
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Grigg, Margaret his wife, died Dec 26 1886 a 85 y. 9 d.

Mar}' E. d. Oct 12 1902 a 73 y. 4 m. 26 d.

Griffin, Cyrus July 9 1846 Sept 21 (898

Hale, David son of David & Belindy Sept 4 1831 i m 11

Helen, dau. of David & Belindy. died Aug 10

1840 aged 2 years 8 days

David Jr. d. Nov 17 1864 a. 20 years 8 mo. ir d.

Malinda, Nethaway, wife of David Jr. 1807-1882

Julia F. died Mar 17 1864 aged 21 y. 5 ni. 14 d.

Hallenbeck, Jacob son of Jacob & Mary d. July 24 1846

aged I month
Hamilton Henry June i 1846 aged 58 years 2 m. 8 days
Hanson, Isaac died Apr 29 1854 a 68 years 18 da>s

Hare, Charles C. son C. S. & H. A. died May 12 1852

aged 3 years 2 months 12 days

Haskins Anna L. June 7 1873 aged 16 y. 6 m. 18 d

Smith W. d. Mar 20 1872 aged 40 y. i r mo 21 d

Haverly, Maria Mann wife of Paul, died Sept 12 1881

aged 66 years 6 months 28 days

Peter G. son of Paul & Maria, died Nov 8 1880

26 years 7 months 3 days

Baby, died Jan 5 1850 aged 5 days

Philip, son of Paul & Maria, died Oct 1862 aged

4 years 10 months 29 days

Hawes, Lyman d. July 23 1857 aged 84 years 2 months
Lavinia, wife of Lyman, d. June i 1848 in her

68th year Member of the Presbyterian Church.

Hayes, Calholine Van Dyke, wife of N. F. died Feb 15

1839 aged 29 years i month 12 days

Heath, Rev. William J. died

Herrick, Alexander b. July 17 1800 d .Aug 12 1832

Hess, Frank 1853-1815 Juliet Borst. his wife, 1850

Margaret, b. Jan 29 1782 d. Mar 22 1872

Hilsley, EUerena dau. of Ellery & Emma born Aug 21

1882 died Apr 7 1885

Hiltz, Maria, died March 2 1876 aged 72 years
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Hopkins, Herbert Vedder, only child of S uniiel W. &
Maggie V. died Aug 4 1877 aged 11 ?vIo. 14 days

Houck, Catherine died June 26 1852 aged 51 years

Catherine Magdalen, Sept 29 1830 Dec 20 19 14

George E. died May 26 182 1 aged 40 years

Elizabeth his wife, died Oct 16 186

1

Jacob, Apr 10 1770 Sept 14 1822

Margaret Kniskern his wife, Sept i 1775 Oct i '56

Jacob Henry, Apr 26 1828 Jan. 29 1906

Diana Kilmer his wife. Oct 13 1830 Mar 7 19 15

John, Oct 17 1799 Apr 11 1836

John J. died Sept 25 1838 aged 22 years

Margaret Mann, his wife, July 26 1800 Sept 27 '49

Hoyt, Richard H. Co 26th Cal Inft d. Feb 9 1892 a 66

Eliza Roseborn, his wifed. Mar 11 1888 aged 71

years 9 months 1 1 days

Huff, Lorenzo, died Apr 11 1854 a. 48 y. 5 m. 5 d.

Hunt, Eliza Maria, wife of Hiram d. Nov 21 1852 a. 25

Ingold, John died Aug 19 1846 80 years 2 months
Sarah, wife of Joli^i d. Mar 12 1833 a. 66 y 3 m 4
John, died Dec 3 1909 in the 74 year of his age

Elzabeth, wife of Jobanes, June ir 1806 in 67 y.

Kennedy, Thomas died Dec 5 i88o aged 82 years

Kilfoyle, James 1841

Eliza C. Champenois his wife, 1838— 191

2

Isabel H. 1878

King, Bridget died Nov 22 1893 aged 72 years

Kline, Catherine wife of Abrani, d Feb 19 188 1 a 51 y.

Wesle}' died Nov 25 1882 aged 21 years

Kniskern, Jonn E. died May 7 i85i aged 83 years

Maria his wife, died May 16 1874 aged 96 years

Peter, died Dec 18 1864 aged 83 y. 11 m. 3 d.

Rachel, wife of Peter , d, Aug 16 1S72 a. 79 y. 8 m
Knower, Daniel, Sept 26 1817 Jan 11 1897 R- C. L.

Kromer, Billijy wife of Lambert, died July 11 1832

aged 28 years 7 months 20 days
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Kromer, Christina daughter of Lambert & Biliijy, died

Oct 1 8 1830 aged i year 3 months 8 days

Frank L,. died Apr 27 1872 aged 11 years

Lambert, died Sept 1872 a, 72 y. 10 mo. 8 d.

Nancy Eckerson, wife of Lambert, died Apr 24

1884 aged 76 years 5 months 5 days

Lamoge, Lucy wife of Peter, died Apr 15 1856 aged 50 y

Larkin, Corp'l Adam, Co E. 14 Regt R. L H. A.

Alexander died Dec i 1868 aged 34 years

Daniel died Sept 30 1868 aged 78

Ann Vroman, wife of Daniel d. May 19 1825 a. 28

Nancy wife of Daniel, d. Nov 20 1857 aged 52 y.

Jerome son of Daniel & Nancy d. Jan 10 1834 a. 3

John W. died Oct 12 1893 a. 56 y. 3 m. 8 d.

Nancy M. Enders wife of John W. died Sept 18

1883 aged 44 years 2 months i day

Peter J. .son of J. W. & N. M. died June 11 1866

aged 2 years 11 months 8 days

Williard. Ruth Hoag, his wife.

John H. son of Willard & Ruth, died Mar 6 1S74

aged II years 3 months 19 days

La.sher, Berton died Apr 10 1898 aged 32 years

Annie Wilkins, wife of Berton d. Apr 9 1894 a 27

George, b. Jan 31 1805 d. Apr 29 1872

Adela D. Frost, his wife, b. Dec 30 1807 d. Oct

6 1847

Children: James, Jan 24 1827 June 28 1828

John, May 22 1829 March 13 1831

Mary, E. Mar 7 1833 Apr 16 1840

Helen M. May 2 1837 Apr 11 1840

Lovisa G. March 5 1843 June 5 1844

Latham, Cora Sidney, wife of Ford, born Oct 12 1875

died Mar 27 1898

Lawrence, Henry b. Nov 8 1798 d. Mar 28 1886

Catherine Rinehart, wife of Henry, d July 14

1844 in her 45 year
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lyawrence, Stephen, 1773— 1832

Maria Manu, his wife. 1775— 1883

Matthew, infaut son

Elizabeth, 1802— 1829 Margaret, 1804— 1870

Stephen, 1806— 1807 Catherine S 1820— 1904

Ivawyer, Christina, daughter of Henry &, Christina, died

July 15 18 1 5 aged 21 years 2 months 15 days

David H. born Sept 21 18 13 died Ang 15 1869

Nancy C Fanning, wife of David H. born Aug
26 1819 died June 19 1896

Eve, born Sept 28 1800

Henrietta, born Nov 6 19 10

Henry, died July 17 1804 aged 32 y. 9 ra. 25 d.

John D born Mar 20 1835

Caroline, his wife, b. Feb r6 1841 d. May 3 1883

Mary E. daughter of David H. & Nancy C. died

Sept 15 1854 aged i year 11 months 6 days

Lendrum, Barbara died Nov 16 1898 aged 79 years

Jacob H. d. July 18 1887 a. 39 y. 2 m. 3 d.

Mary A. Maun, wife of Jacob H.

James, b. Mar 26 1822 d. Aug 6 1905

Margaret A. his wife b. Dec 14 1833 d. Sep 30 '69

John Jr. Apr 10 1843 aged 61 years

Nancy Ferguson, wife of John Jr. d. July 29 1856

aged 71 years and 14 days

John F. d. July 2 1893 aged 81 years 4 mo. 20 d.

Catherine Teneyck, wife of John F. died Aug 14

1855 aged 30 years 3 month.s 11 days

John M. b. Sept 22 1876 d. Apr 27 1900 -

Leonard, Patrick 1822— 1892

Mary Wilkins, his wife, 1831— 1908

Catherine, 1861— 1894

lyCttes, Jefferson 1842 EHenor Salsburgh his wife, 1857

Lewis, Adam 1823— 1908

Margaret Carlton, his wife, 1826— 1893

Linbrugh, Julia Bullock, D^c 30 1843, Apr 5 1873
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Linburgh, Antiie A. 1867— 1904 Grace D. 1869— 1905
Ivivingston, xVIehitahle A. wife of Derrick, died Apr 6

1864 aged 60 years 11 monlhs 17 days

Ivoucks. Charles A. Co M 7 N. Y. H Art d. May 10

1870 aged 22

Harry V. son of Alva & Celia M, died Dec 21

1897 aged 2 years 7 months 17 days

Peter A. Jan 22 1818 Sept 6 1886

Nancy M. Shafer, his wife, Nov 16 18 17 July 17

1896. Courtland, June 15 1854 Nov i 1854

Viva, dau. of George & M. E. died Mar 25 1875

5 years 6 months

Lowrey, Patrick died May 20 1865 aged 21 years

Mc Quade, John, died Oct 10 1892 aged 84 years

Mann, Edward V. 1854. Missouria Rickard his wife, 1859

Ephraim, 18 17— 1888

Sophia E. Engle, his wife, 1825— 1904

Peter, died Aug 17 1864 aged 92 years 3 mo. 2 d.

Christina, wife of Peter, d. Aug 17 1850 aged 73
j'ears 5 months 28 days

Christina, dau. of Peter & Christina died May 21

1832 aged 23 years

William, Oct 19 1816 in his 70 year

Kathrine, wife of William, died Oct 11 1850 in

the 76 year of her age

Mallon, Bernard. Co E 3 Regt N. Y. Cal Vol born Mar
12 1844 died May 31 1894

Mattice, James. Dec 28 1824 Aug 22 1903

Rebecca E. Posson, his wife, Apr 27 1826 Sept

3 1903

Mericle, Henry died Nov 15 1899 aged 87 years

Lydia Ann Rodgers, wife of Henry, died June 5

1898 aged 71 years

Susan Wilber. wife of Henry d Nov 27 1874 a 59

Meyers. Benjamin, Corp Co D. 168 Regt N. Y. Vol Inft

died Aug 7 191 1 aged 79 years i month 7 days
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Miles, Benjamin, d. May 30 1879 aged 50 years 7 months
Mary, consort of Benjamin died Jan 13 1846 aged

73 years 10 mouths 7 days

David, d. May 15 1847 a, 48 y. i mo. 10 days

Rebecca Hilts, wife of David, died July 17 1855
aged 50 years 4 days

Peter, born Dec 11 1801 died Apr 17 1849
Miller, Adam, Co A. 47 Regt N. Y. V. died Aug 6 1894

aged 56 years

Ann E. daughter of John & Isabella, died Mar
24 1861 aged ID months 22 days

Francis, d. May 31 1882 aged 81 y. 7 m. 2 d.

Katy Scott, wife of Francis, d. May i 1 871 a. 73
Mix, Ann Margaret, d. Sep 4 1858 aged 39 y. 11 m. 17 d.

Peter, died Jan 24 1866 aged 75 > ears

Mary Brown wife of Peter, Mar 2 1865 aged 76 y.

Mary, born July i 1823 died Sept 8 1892

James, died Oct 29 1853 aged 36 y. 10 mo. 26 d.

Simeon Hosaac, born Feb 25 1825 Col 3d N. Y.

Cavalry, mortally wounded near Petersburg, Va.

June 15 1864

William Pierce, b. May 8 1821 d. Feb 22 1894

New, Erastus son of Aaron & Ann, d. Nov 20 1832

aged 7 years 2 mouths 29 days

Noyes. Abigail, wife of Charles W. Noyes, & daughter

of Com. Seth Harding, May 28 1827 in her 73 year

Oliver, Catharine wife of William, d Oct 31 1857 ^- 9^

Jeremia,wife of Aadrew, d Jii:ie 28 1865 a. 73

Olmstead, Dorotha wife of Jason, d. Jan 9 1855 a. 66 y.

Rebecca, Feb 24 i877aged 52 years

Ouderkirk, Miner S. July 21 1854 May 12 1908

Peter J Feb 3 1807 Nov 13 1886

Tizah Roberts, wife of Peter J. Mar 10 18 17

July 2 1901

Peter, W. Mar 15 1849 Jan 14 1899

Pangburn, Charles W. Mar 2 1834 May i'6 1854
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Pangburn, Sarah K Mar 13 1837 Nov 10 1872

Julia, Oct 31 1841 Aug 5 1861

James, Nov 25 1763 May 17 1849 [6 1852]

Catherine Lamoureux his wife, Dec 16 1777 May
Lucius, Nov ^ 1805

Anna M. Van Wormer his wife, Feb 20 18 15

March 12 1883

Peter, 1831— 1913

Maria McDonald his wife, 1827— 1898

Parker, Mary E, dau. of Franklin & Harriet, died Aug
29 1850 aged I year 7 months 19 days (12 1843)

Parslow, Desire wife of Levi D. b. Aug 29 1804 d. Feb

Penfield, Thomas, born at Sherman. Conn. Apr 19 1783

died at Schoharie, N. Y. Jan 3 1834

Aurelia Harper, wife of Thomas, born at Derby,

Conn. Dec 6 1784, died at Windham, N, Y. June

17 1859

Philipine, Guida, Oct 2 1880 Dec 30 1895

Pinder, Dr. John, 1828— 1893
Pitcher. Adam J. Jan 23 i860

Carrie M. Mattice, his wife, Nov 30 1866

Mildred E. their daughter, Sept 16 1889

Pond, Benjamin, born Nov 24 1790 died May 27 1853

Catherine D. wife of Benjamin, born Mar 2r 1806

died March 14 1842

Augustus B. 1825— 1892

Children of Benjamin & Catherine Bergh

—

Glorina B. b. July i 1827 Apr i 1830

Paul W. b. Nov 24 1829 d. Oct 24 1832

Edward J. b. Apr 17 1835 d. Mar 19 1839

Mary E. b. Apr 15 1838 d. Sept 9 1845

Sarah H. b. Sept 23 1840 d. Sept 11 1845

Catherine D. wife of Thomas W. Glisan b. May
29 183 1 d. Apr 20 1853

T. Downing, son of Benjamin & Emma K. born

Aug 26 1852 d. June 6 1853
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Pond, J. Wellington, b. Aug i 1828 d, Feb 18 1852

Posson, Harvey, 1855— 1903
Betsey E. Hulbert, his wife, 1850

Sanford, 1838

Mary E. Ivatham, his wife, 1844— 1909
Post, Jacob D. b. Feb 11 1856 d. Aug 31 1906

Mary E. Loucks, his wife, b. Apr 14 1852

Rector, Jesse E. b. Jan 19 1874 d. May 8 1902

Rosalie Post, his wife, b. Oct 17 1875

Ina M. their dau. b. Apr 14 1895 d. Jan 25 1902

Rickard, Alice, daughter of Elias & Maria E. died May
3 1850 aged I year 8 months 5 days

David D. 1846— 191

1

Alvira Loucks, his wife, 1846

Jennie, 1862— 1911

R. A. Co D 3d N. Y. Cav.

Rives, Emma C. wife of Fred, 1865— 1912

Roarick, Martha Eckerson, wife of Abram, died Nov 22

1868 aged 25 years 9 months 4 days

Roberts, John B. died Dec 2t 1907 aged 71

Catherine Miller, his wife, d. Sept 9 191 1 a. 71

Robertson, Elizabeth Mix, wife of James, born Sept 27

1827 d. June 21 1876, or 1896

Robinson, Joey Oct 4 1876 Nov 18 1879

Richard 1800— 1873

Thomas Feb 15 1825 Dec 22 1904

Eleanor Goodman his wife, Aug 26 1829

Rodger, Lydia Ann.

Rose, Charles M. 1853— 1896

Rowe, George M. D. b. Jau 19 1839 d. May 8 1907

Rachel Stewart, wife of George, b. Sept 28 1849

d. July 12 1909

Lewis July 81 1836 Mar 6 191

1

Anna E d. Nov 28 1898 aged 71 y. i m. 3d.
Morgan d. Nov 20 1867 aged 63 y. 9 mo. 7 days

Lurene liis wife, d. Apr 24 1891 a. 87 y 6 m 18 d
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Rowe, Enimaline daughter of Morgan & Lurene d. May

II 1868 aged 21 years 11 months 22 days

Mulford, b. Oct 20 1843 Emma J. Bas^ler,

wife of Mulford b. Mar 13 1853 d. May 13 1907

Rudy, Solomon private Co h 4th Regt N. Y. Caverly

died June 18 1899 aged 69 years

Saddleniire, Cyrus 1863 Carrie Wilbur his wife. 1812 '94

Salsburg, Allen 1836— 1908

Lovisa M. Miller his wife, 1840

Sanford, Frank 1862. Dorothy Warner, his wife, 186-

Nancy Lendrum wife of Hershall V. d. June 13

1876 aged 24 years 4 months 8 days

Katie N. dau. of H. V. & N. d. Nov 6 1879

Esther Lendrum d. July 3 1872 a, 24 6 m. 2 d.

Nancy Lendrum d. Feb 13 1839 a. 12 y. im. 13 d.

Schaeffer, Marcus 1824— 1898

Anna M. wife of Marcus, 1818— 1892

Schoolcraft, Ezra 1839— ^900

Eliza Germond his wife, 1838

Oron J. son of Ezra & Eli«a d. Mar 7 1880 aged

20 years 2 months 7 days

Schram, Maria d. Apr 20 1851 a. 42 y. 11 m. 13 d

Scott, Anna E. dau. of John W. & Elizabeth d. Sept 14

1855 aged 14 years 5 months 5 days

Scribner, Arathrusa Sept 14 1862 July 20 1912

Rev. John M. b. Mar 17 1805 d, Dec 20 1880

Ann EHza Swart his wife, born Jan i 1807 died

Oct 5 1891

Samuel, son of Rev J. M. & Ann E. d. Oct i 1848

a. 2 yrs. i mo. 14 d. Infant dau. b. Jnne 24 1838

Erskine D. son of Rev. J. M. & A. E. born Nov 3

1843 died at Union College Oct 12 1862 aged 18

years 1 1 months 9 days

Margaret Ingold, b. Sept 23 1841 d. Dec 2 1911

Myron E. Oct 2 1831

Mary Kromer his wife, Mar 17 1826 Nov 4 1903
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Sealey, Catherine wife of Edward, died May i8 1S4S

aged 58 years 7 montlis

Caty. M. Stubrach. wife of Edward, d. Feb 13

1859 aged 65 years

Secor, William d. Sept 21 1882 a. 45 y. 2 m. 18 d.

See, Rev. William C. E. Sept 30 1825 Mar 6 1894

Mary Hooker, dau. of Rev. W. C. E & M. B.

born Nov 19 1886 d. June 28 1885.

Shafer, Daniel d. June i 188 1 a. 66 y. 4 m. 17 d.

Anna E. Wetchel, (Wetcel,) wife of Daniel, died

Dec 16 1877 aged 64 years a months 6 days

Shannon. Thomas d. June 2 1871 a. 66 y. 5 m. 24 d.

Mary Ayers, wife of Thomas, d. May 1 1885

aged 75 years 4 months 23 days

Shout, William F. b. Jan 24 1818 d. Feb 22 1899
Christina M. Hauck his wife, Feb 26 1836 died

Apr 6 1891

"Sias" on large Stone. S.S. & L B. S. on small stones

(Solomon Sias and his wife, Lina B. Sias.)

Sidney, John June 18 1844 Eunice E.Young his wife,

Oct 31 1845 Herbert Sidney Nov 6 1871

John J. July 3 1810 June 28 1885

Nancy Rightmyer his wife Dec 16 18 12 Nov 6 '49

Peter D. Nov 15 1813 Sept 17 1888

Nancy Richard his wife, Feb 27 18 18 Feb 27 1872
William d. Sept 30 1907 a 68 y. 3 ra. 2d.

Jane A. Weaver wife of William, d. Mar 29 1884

aged 39 years 5 mouths 5 days

Simmons, Elizabeth wife of Benjamin, d. Dec 10 1838
aged 58 years 6 moiiihs 24 days

Small, Stephen May 11 1829 Apr 22 1906

Hannah M. Secor his wife, Dec 26 1S33 Oct 31 '78

Snyder, Caty wife of Jacob, d. Aug 21 1837 a. 70 years

6 months 20 days

Christina b. Sept 8 1818 d. Nov 14 1883

Katholiue, Sept 26 18 1 2 Aug 29 1852—
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Snyder, Gideon d. Mar 4 1899 aged 68

Mary dau. of Jacob, d. Mar i 1794 a. i y. 2 mo.

Mary wife of John, d. 1799 a. 47 years 4 months

Olin A. 1850—19-
De!la M. Wheeler his wife, i860— 19-

Peter, Mar 25 1743 May 29 1803

Anna M. Sternberg his wife, 1741 Apr 9 1828

Peter P, Oct 27 1774 May 30 1835

Christina Law5'er his wife, Aug 3 1784 Feb 28 1848

Their sons: Abraham Sept 23 1804 Mar 22 1805

Abraham Lawyer Sept 20 1820 Feb 5 1833

Spateholts, Jacob Co K 7 Regt N. Y. H A d. July 16

1905 aged 80 years

Spauldiug, Farnk b. 1858 Lida Teter his wife, b. i860

Margaret Shaft, wife of Harmon, died Aug 12

1853 aged 67 years 3 months 9 days

William, b. May 13 18 17 d, Oct 3 1883

Spencer, Anna widow of Israel, d. June 12 1843 aged

83 years 3 months 4 deys

Spickerman. Orion Feb 26 1845 July 2 1814

Clara N. Smith his wife, Dec 25 1857 Mar 31 18 12

Huldah Rossman his wife, Mar 14 1846 Jan i 1909
Staats, Joachim Dec 8 1801 a. 30 y. 10 m. 2 d.

Sternberg. James S. b. Mar 30 1803 d. Dec 30 1886

Eve Shaver wife of James S. b. Oct i 1808 d. Jan

24 1887

Richard A. 1861—1915

Lizzie C. his wife, 1867— 1890

Mary R. his wife, 1869

Mary E. Clark, 1843

Swart, Batholomew b. Nov 19 1762 d. Dec 15 1832

Maria Lawyer wife of Batholomew, b. Oct 24

1766 d. Sept 13 1828

Daniel E b. May 8 1848 d. July 6 1864

John L d, Nov 12 1859 a. 64 y. 9 in. 10 d.

Peter d. Nov 3 1829 a. 77 y. 4 m. 20 d.
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Swart, Cornelia wife of Peter, d. Aug 23 1834 in her Soy
Peters. M. D. b. July 15 1801 d. Aug 6 1875
Maria Snyder wife of Peter S. b. Sept 22 1802
d. Apr 30 1863

Eva Kliza Michael wife of Peter S. b. July 3 1814
Peter M. d. May 15 1878 a. 7.5 y. 10 m. 23 d.
Sarah wife of Peter M. d. xVIay 13 1848 a. 46 yrs.
1 1 months i day

Taylor. Abner Apr 4 1833 Oct 12 1900
Elizabeth C. Perry E.
George d. Sept 24 1882 aged 76 years
Eve Houck his wife, d. May 7 1873 a. 60 y.
George C. son of G. & E. d. Feb 18 1857 a' 7 y.
George, born died
Jefferson Dec 16 1839 Dec 21 1876
Cornelia June 10 1842 May 8 1885
Joseph W. 1835. Isabelle Lasher his wife, 1841
Their chidren: Eva H. 1864— 1865

Gains A. 1873— 1874
Tennant, Charity Mattice wife of Charles L. whose last

husband was William Ingraham, born in Cloroy,
Schoharie, N. Y. May 22 1800 d. Oct 2 1834
.Effie, dau. of W. L & Cecelia, d. Nov 18 1877
aged 7 y. 4 m. 28 d.

Edith dau. of W. L. <fe Cecelia d. Sept 21 1878
aged 6 months 5 days
John K. d. Aug 3 1873 aged 2 months 2 days

Terpening, David 1847

Catherine Hays his wife, 1844
Caroline, 1823— i88i

Tiffany, Lester sou of Jay & Louisa, b. July 10 1894
died Jan 18 1895
Mary wife of George, d. Dec 31 18 13 in her 41 y.
Theodore B. d. Aug 7 1800 aged 5 months

Travis, Davis d. Aug 17 1832 a. 38 y. 3 m. 5 d.

Underwood, Henry born 1773 died 1848
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Uuderwood, Amy wife of Henry, b. 1783 d. 1867

Demosthenes son of Henry ik Amy, d. May 17

1842 aged 8 years 8 months 23 day

Margaret Dietz wife of Austides b. Mar 22 1818

died Aug 10 1879

Van Devan, Mary F. wife of George W. died June 14

1857 aged 22 years 6 months 22 days

Van Dyck, Cor's H. M. D. died Jnue 28 1864 aged 79
years 2 mouths 28 days

Catholine Van Antwerp wife of Cornelius, H.

d Aug 29 1832 a. 43 y. 2 m. 15 d.

Henry son of Cornelius H. & Catholine. died

Sept 21 1 81 8 aged 13 years

Abraham son of Cornelius H. & Catholine, died

Sept 13 1832 aged 3 y, 6 ra. 10 d.

Henry son of C H. & Catholine, ditd Nov 19

1834 aged 10 years and 9 months

Annie P. dau. of John & Sarah A. died Feb 28

J 864 aged 17

C. 15 N. Y. Mil Rev War
Eve wife of Henry, died Mar 26 1846 aged 81 y.

3 months 2 days

Hamilton sou of Herman &, Lucy, died Sept 21

1840 aged 3 weeks

Henry Sen. d. Apr 17 i83i a 67 y. 3 m. 5 d.

Henry A. Member Co K 91 Regt N. Y. Vol died

Sept 22 1864 aged 18 years 11 months 26 days

Judith dau. of C. H. & M;irgarct, died June 22

1838 aged 2 years 10 months

Lucy died July 20 1894 aged 76 years

Van Tuyl. Abraham died Nov 29 1862 a. 39 y. 2 m. 5 d,

Abram, 1797— 1876 Cyutha, 1795— 1869

Abram 1823— 1862 Eleanor 1827— 1906

Isaac C. 1822— J 902 Esttlle, 1850— 191

2

Abram, died June i 1876 aged 79 years

Cynthin Wilber liis wiie, d, Dec- 7 1869 a. 74 y.
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Van Tuyl, Abrara 1847
Van Wie, George 1847— 1912

Francis Forsyth his wife, 1850-
Vedder, Rev. Edwin, Aug 22 18 15 Nov 24 1911

Ida Williamson his wife. Nov 28 18 19 July 4 1900
Henry Dalatnent son of Haramonus, died Aug 27
1827 aged 18 years 3 months 5 days

Von Linden. Carl July 9 1836

Caroline Von Linden Ehrenfels his wife. Mar 28

1836 Apr 24 1894
Von Lunden, Caroline, i860

Vroman, Abram Co I 16 H. Art N. Y, V d. 1892 a. 64
Adam Sept 25 1740 Oct 28 1823
Jane Ziele his wife, b. Apr i 1735 d. Sept 4 18 11

Adam P. Jr. d. Mar 20 1879 aged 85
Jane his wife. d. Jan 12 1879 aged 81

Barent A. b. July 2 1771 d. Oct 25 18 16

Nancy Becker b. May 15 1769 d. Nov 30 1852
B. M. d. Nov 10 1878 aged 60
Charles b. Sept 9 1831 d. June 1 18 15
Jane Berg his wife, b. July 7 1837 d Apr r8 19 15
Christina b. Nov 20 1838 d. July 17 1856
Cornelius P. b. Mar 31 1784 d. Jan 15 1854
Chri.stina, former wife of Henry Lawyer & late

wife of Cornelius P. b. Mar 31 1784 d. Jan 15 '54
Cornelius P. b. Nov 17 1835 d- —
Sarah A. Sternburghis wife, b, Jan 11 1839 d. —
Daniel L. b. May 16 1827 d. Oct 10 1856
David B. 1829— 1909
Helen C. Casper his wife, 1830— 19 12

Frank D. 1862 Katherine M. 1887— 1899
Elizabeth 1825—1903 Wealthy 1848 — 1866
Jacob b. Nov 27 1808 d. June 29 1882

Maria his wife, h. June 19 1809 d. Mar 22 1890
Jacob 1863

Margaret V. Griggs his wife 1868— 1911
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Vroman, Julia died May 20 1877 aged 50

Leland S. 1876— 1908

lyucian born Oct 2 1833 died

N. Roselle Hilton his wife, born. Aug 8 1837

died June 15 1911

John H. son of M. & N. R. drowned Dec 26 1879

aged II years 5 months 22 days

Babita dau. of L. & N. R. died July 28 1884

aged 5 years 2 months 4 days

Margaret Kelly wife of Guy D. Mar 5 1887 Jan

18 1909

Maria died Aug 23 1844 aged 23

Nancy b. Apr 21 1842 d. Feb 23 1876

Col Peter d. Dec 29 1793 a. 57 y. 9 m, 9 d.

In memory of Col Peter Vroman 1735— 1793
Commander-of the 15 Regiment Albany Co Militia

Erected by Schoharie Chapter Daughters of

the American Revolution Oct 17 1913

Peter J. 1857— 190^

William J. born May 21 1851 died

—

Fannie L. Dietz his wife, born Jan 10 1851 died

—

Wagor, Murray A. 1854— ^9^2

Ida L. Pangburn his wife, 1857

Warner, Carrie E Mar 3 1863 May 6 1902

George d. Jan i 1827 aged 37 years lo months

Catherine wife of George, died Feb i 1827 aged

38 years 8 months Fiorina

Eliza, C. Woodcock wife of John, Dec 23 1875

aged 53 years 6 months 24 days

lycah wife of Henry Wolford, died Mar 10 1872

aged 66 years 5 months 12 days

Madaline dau. of George & Catharine, died May
3 1827, aged 12 years

Jacob son of George & Catharine, d, May 4 1S27

aged 6 years [^g^d 14 yt-ar.s]

Sophia dau. of George & Catharine, d . Jan 14 1827

y^
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Warner, Martha dau. of John & Eliza C. died Sept 1

1

1854 aged 12 years 5 months 14 days

Melvin son of John & Eliza C. died Jan 21 1853

aged 2 months 18 daj's

Waterbury, Daniel 1834 Rachel Mulford his wife, 1838

Esther Jan 30 1841 Nov 21 i860

John Feb 2 1837 May 25 1838

Mary Ann Oct 6 1828 Sept 20 1832

James 1832-1896 Matilda Pangburn his wife, 1845

Anna E. their daughter 1880— 1883

James S. Mar 16 1796 Dec 18 1873

Esther Strong his wife, Oct 10 1799 Jan 12 1871

Esther daughter of James & Esther, died Nov 22

i860 aged 19 years 9 months 23 days

John son of James & Esther, died May 25 1836

aged I year 3 months 28 days

Mary Ann daughter of James & Esther, died Sept

20 1832 aged 3 years 11 months 11 days

Wayman Daniel Private Co I 34 Regt N. Y. V died

July 29 1900 aged 84 years

Weatherwax, Alexander (no date)

Angeline B. wife of Alexander, d. Nov 13 1903 a 81

Catherine C. died Jan 31 i88r aged 78 years

Alice d. Dec 30 1853 aged 27 years

May S. died Aug 15 1861 aged 8 years

Elizabeth died Feb 5 1910 aged 50 years

Weaver, Catharine dau. of Jacob and Mena, died Dec 22

1853 aged 18 years 8 months 9 days

Christian C. died Apr 6 1876 aged 66 y. 7 m. 28

d

Jane Underwood wife of Christian C. died Jan 19

1882 aged 67 years i month 4 days

Webb, Anthy Crocker wife of Stephen died Mar 11

189 1 aged 85 years 9 months 18 days

Stephen died June 31 1884 «gtd 85 y. 28 d.

Weed, George Nov 25 1826 (1906)
Lecretia Barton hiswif*', vSept 19 1833 Sept 26
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Weidman, Charles d. Nov i8 1887 a. 41 y. 9 m. 25 d.

Elizabeth C. wife of Peter, d. Sept 21 1850 aged

75 years i month
Irving J. 1865— 1909
Nancy dau. of Hiram & Lavinia, born July 26

1890 died April 13 1892 aged i year 9 nio. 13 days

Wessell, John W. 1851— 19-

Ella Becker his wife, 1853— ^Q"

Wever, Cornelia wife of Hamilton B. & dau. of Lyman
& Lavinia Hawes, died June 5 1840 aged 19 years

4 months 20 days

Whiting, Daniel son of James & Christina, died Oct 30

1853 aged 5 years 10 months 20 days

John W, son of James & Christina, died Dec 25

1853 aged 37 years 7 months

Maria Jane dau. of James & Christina, died Nov
12 1852 aged 10 years 7 months 13 days

Wilbur, Gideon died Aug 8 1894 aged 86 years

Jane Snyder his wife, d. Aug 24 1894 aged 87 yrs

Gideon their son, died Sept 18 1848 aged 2 years

Gideon T. died March 14 1862 aged 27 years 11

months 20 days

Miner son of Gideon T. & Laurella, died July i

1862 aged 2 years 10 months 16 days

Wesley born Jan 25 1856

Emma Zeh his wife, born Sept 25 1864

Ford E. son of Wesley & Emma, born Oct 22

1886 died Jan i 1894 aged 7 years 2 months 9 days

Lucy wife of Joseph, Sept 15 1817 July 11 1899

Wilday, John Private Co. I. 7. Regt. H. A. N. Y. Vol.

died Nov 5 1900 aged 84 years 7 months 18 days

Wilder, Augustus died Dec 17 1858 in his 57 years

Mary E. dau. of Augustus and Susan, died Jan

25 1842 aged 5 years 5 months

Wilkins, 1736— 1898

Amelia Mc Kiustry liis vvife, rS 36
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Here rest the remains of

DAVID WILLIAMS
One of the Captors of

Major Andre
Died in Schoharie County

Aug. 2d, 1831,

Aged 76 years. 6 mos., 8 days. -

NANCY BENEDICT,
Wife of

David Williams
Died Aug. 5. 1844, Aged 87 y's 6 lu., 8 d's.

Wood, Mary Thomas Webb, wife of John R. born Oct

3 1844 died Oct 24 1888

Worth, Lepold 1834— 1907

Mary Gardner his wife, 1831— 1902

Amelia their daughter, 1867— 1904

Wright, Alden son of Daniel and Selenda, died July 24

1862 aged 8 years 8 months 16 days

Arbell daughter of Lyman & Hannah, born Dec

10 1861 died Feb 21 1862

Ezra died Jan 21 1879 aged 52 years 9 months

Sarah A. French his wife, died May 21 1877

aged 46 years 6 months

John J. Jan 13 1857

Anna E. Smith his wife, Mar 15 1859 Nov 18 1913

Richard 1795— 1871

Lydia his wife 1794— 1856

Elizabeth 1818— 1860

Elmira A. 1827— 1867

Young, Peter died Aug 17 1904

Cornelia Wood his wife, died Jui.e 3 1888 aged

aged 48 \ears

Youngs, Smith died Nov 29 1881 aged 75

Magdalena his wife, died April 23 1850 sged 43
yeais 10 months 27 days'



Youngs, Abram died April ,„ ,868 aged ,8 years -months 2 days « " »o 5eai.^ 3

George. (No date)
Maria died Dec 24 1904 aged 70 years

Zee, Stephen born Feb 22 1824 died Aug 18 ro.o

2?:;r^^^^-^^-^-oct28!;;ord;an
Zeh, Horatio Seymour, May 25 1862

Augusta May Proctor his wife, Sept 4 ^877 Nov

26 days ^ ^9 ^^^'^ '
'
'»«nths

Eve Ann Packard wife ofJan.es E. died Sent ,n1908 aged 85 years ^^ ^°

Amelia daughter of Ja„,es E. & Eve Ann diedMay 29 1850 aged 2 years 2 months 6 daysNancy daughter of James E. & Eve Ann d; ^Apnl ,6 .850 aged 9 months
*'''

William E. born Aug ., ,830 died Apr ,4 ,897
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